

November 26, 2018

United States Department of Justice
Office of the Attorney General, Room 5114
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
AGCertification@usdoj.gov

VIA USPS Priority Mail Delivery and Email Correspondence

RE: *Matter of Daniel Girmai NEGUSIE*

To the Office of the Attorney General:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PRIOR TO ASSESSING THE APPLICABILITY OF A DURESS EXCEPTION, IMMIGRATION JUDGES MUST FIRST ANALYZE WHETHER THE APPLICANT ASSISTED OR OTHERWISE PARTICIPATED IN “PERSECUTION,” SUCH THAT THE PERSECUTOR BAR MAY APPLY AT ALL.....	3
A. Both The Substantive Elements And Procedural Framework For Making Persecutor Bar Determinations Must Be Considered Within The Context Of The Bar’s Grave Consequences.....	4
B. Before An IJ Can Determine The Bar May Apply, She Must Make Four Substantive Preliminary Findings Regarding Whether The Applicant Assisted Or Participated In Persecution.....	6
1. An Act Sufficiently Severe To Constitute Persecution.....	7
2. Nexus To A Protected Characteristic Of The Victim	7
3. Genuine Assistance Or Participation By The Applicant.....	8
4. Scienter Or Culpable Knowledge	10
II. AFTER THE ABOVE FOUR SUBSTANTIVE FINDINGS HAVE BEEN MADE, THE APPLICANT MUST BE PUT ON NOTICE AND GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO REBUT THOSE FINDINGS OR OTHERWISE ESTABLISH A DURESS DEFENSE BEFORE THE BAR IS ACTUALLY APPLIED.....	12
A. The Framework For Applying The Persecutor Bar Should Be More Protective—Not Less—Than The Procedures The Board Has Previously Required For Separate Bars Carrying Less Grave Consequences	13
1. DHS Must Bear The Initial Burden Of Proof.....	18
2. Nothing Less Than A Preponderance Of The Evidence Can Justify Application Of The Persecutor Bar	21
3. If DHS Meets Its Burden, The Applicant Must Have Notice And An Opportunity To Respond.....	24
B. The Generic Regulation 1240.8(d) Cannot Be Read To Sidestep The Protections Of The Withholding And Asylum Statutes Based Upon Speculation That An Applicant May Have Assisted Or Participated In Persecution.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Matter of A-G-G-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 486 (BIA 2011).....	3, 5, 6, 13-18, 20
<i>Matter of Y-L-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 151 (BIA 2007).....	3-6, 13-18, 20, 22-25
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1159 (2009).....	4, 7, 8, 15, 21
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	4
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Majano</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 811 (BIA 1988).....	4, 7-10, 22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	5
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 341 (BIA 2010).....	5
<i>Gao v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 500 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5, 8-9, 20, 25, 27-30
<i>Matter of J.M. Alvarado</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 27 (BIA 2017).....	7-8, 11, 14, 20, 25
<i>Suzhen Meng v. Holder</i> , 770 F.3d 1071 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Quitaniilla v. Holder</i> , 758 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7, 11
<i>Lim v. INS</i> , 224 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Butt v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Meng v. Holder</i> , 770 F.3d 1071 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8, 10
<i>Xu Shen Gao v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 500 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Kumar v. Holder</i> , 728 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9, 27
<i>Chen v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 513 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Miranda Alvarado v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>Diaz-Zanatta v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9, 27-31
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10, 27, 30
<i>Xie v. INS</i> , 434 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10

<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 258 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10, 25
<i>Haddam v. Holder</i> , 547 F. App'x 306 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Castañeda-Castillo v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11, 12, 14, 20, 25
<i>Matter of Khan</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 797 (BIA 2016).....	15
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15, 18
<i>Matter of Ordaz-Gonzalez</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 637 (BIA 2015).....	18
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	18-19, 21
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....	18
<i>Matter of C-A-L-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 754 (BIA 1997).....	21
<i>Matter of A-H-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 774 (A.G. 2005)	22, 31
<i>Matter of U-H-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 355 (BIA 2002).....	22
<i>Matter of R-S-H-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 629 (BIA 2003).....	22
<i>McMullen v. INS</i> , 788 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Barapind v. Enomoto</i> , 400 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	23
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23
<i>Al-Sirri v. Sec'y of State for the Home Dep't</i>	24
<i>DD (Afghanistan) v. Sec'y of State for the Home Dep't [2012]</i> UKSC 54 ¶ 16 (UK Sup. Ct. Nov. 12, 2012)	24
<i>Pastora v. Holder</i> , 737 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2013).....	25-26, 30-31
<i>Budiono v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Matter of M-B-C-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 31 (BIA 2017).....	27, 29-30
<i>Ramirez-Mejia v. Lynch</i> , 794 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2015).....	30

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	4, 6-7, 9, 15, 19, 21-23, 26, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	4, 6-7, 9, 15, 19, 21-22, 26, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	4, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	7-9
INA §§ 208.....	2, 14
INA §§ 241.....	2, 14
INA §§ 101.....	18-19
Real ID Act of 2005.....	19

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1240.66.....	4, 20
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8.....	6, 11, 14, 25-27
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13.....	8-9, 30
8 C.F.R. § 208.15.....	16
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16.....	30

Other

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, UNHCR Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum-Seekers From Eritrea (Apr. 20, 2011).....	10
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951 (at http://www.unhcr.org/en-us/excom/standcom/3ae68cf68/note-exclusion-clauses.html).....	21

Law of Asylum in the U.S., 2015	22
AS Sri Lanka [2013 UKUT 00571 (IAC) [43]].....	22
